
Project No. 297-22 
 

 

Operated Equipment Supply Contract for  

Maintenance and Emergency Work for  

Flood Control Facilities 00100 - 1 Advertisement for Bids 

 

DOCUMENT 00100 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS 
 
1. NOTICE.  The ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL and WATER CONSERVATION 

DISTRICT, acting by and through its ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY (“District”) hereby 
gives notice that it will accept Bids for construction of the following public work: 

 
DISTRICT PROJECT No. 297-22 

OPERATED EQUIPMENT SUPPLY CONTRACT FOR MAINTENANCE  
AND EMERGENCY WORK FOR FLOOD CONTROL FACILITIES 

 
 
2. BID SUBMISSION.  District will receive sealed Bids no later than 2:00pm on 

Thursday, May 5th, as determined by District staff by using www.time.gov.  Due 
to Alameda County Health Orders for limiting the spread of COVID-19, the Bid 
Opening will take place virtually only by Zoom webinar.  District will set up a Bid Box 
outside the front door at District’s Main Office at 100 N. Canyons Parkway, 
Livermore, CA  94551.  The Bid Box will be available to deposit bids starting at 
12:30 pm on the day of the Bid Opening and will be removed promptly at 2:00pm.  
The Bid Box will be monitored by District staff.  The Zoom webinar link for the Bid 
Opening will be posted on District’s website (www.zone7water.com) and may also 
be obtained by contacting the Project Manager by phone or email.  Bids will be 
opened and read aloud at the virtual Zoom webinar.  The Bid opening will be in 
accordance with procedures set forth in Document 00200 (Instructions to Bidders) 
and as modified in Document 00800 (Supplementary Conditions – Division 0).  

 
3. CONTACT INFORMATION. 

Mailing/delivery address for bidding 
documents: 

Zone 7 Water Agency 
100 North Canyons Parkway  
Livermore, CA 94551 
 

Project Manager:  Michael Miller 
 
Telephone:   (925) 337-9888  
 
E-mail: mike.miller@zone7water.com 

 
 

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK.  The Work consists of, the supply of fully operated and 

maintained construction equipment and the furnishing of labor and material to implement 
maintenance and emergency work on an as needed basis for flood control facilities 
including, but not limited to,  

http://www.zone7water.com/


Project No. 297-22 
 

Operated Equipment Supply Contract for  

Maintenance and Emergency Work for  

Flood Control Facilities 00100 - 2 Advertisement for Bids 

 

 
1) removal of sediment;   
2) installation of class II aggregate base and asphalt concrete on access roads 

and driveways; 
3) installation of earthen or concrete V-ditches, drainage culverts and structures, 

drop inlets and pipes, outfall structures and  
4) miscellaneous work as directed by the District Representative.   

 
The District anticipates that the majority of the Work will be performed during 
work hours defined in Section 01100 (Summary of Work).  However, the 
Contractor shall be available to perform District’s Work on twenty-four hours per 
day/seven days per week (24/7) basis for emergency Work.  When it is 
determined to be an emergency Work by the District Representative, Contractor 
must mobilize work force and equipment and respond to sites within two (2) 
hours of District notification, to perform the Work specified by District.  For non-
emergency Work, Contractor is required to mobilize and respond to District's 
request no more than two (2) calendar weeks upon notification.   In order to 
facilitate a quick deployment of equipment and work force in an emergency, the 
District requires that the BIDDER shall have an operation yard located within a 
twenty-five (25) mile radius of the Zone 7 North Canyons Parkway office in 
Livermore.  Failure to comply with this condition will result in disqualification of 
bids.   
 
The contract is in the amount not to exceed $1,200,000 per year.   However, bid 
items may be greatly increased or decreased or reduced to zero.  The increase or 
decrease of these amounts as compared with those set forth in the Document 
00520 (Agreement) will not constitute a basis for claim by the Contractor for 
extra payment or damages or for anticipated profit.  All work will be measured 
for payment on a time and material basis at the hourly rates and markup 
percentages set forth in the Document 00520 (Agreement). 

 
 
 
5. CONTRACT TIME.  The duration of the Contract shall be from July 1, 2022 through 

June 30, 2025.  During this period, the Contractor shall be available to perform 
Work on an on-call basis as directed by the District Representative.  
 
The contract may be extended for Two (2) additional one-year periods solely at the 
District’s discretion. If the District extends the Contract for an additional one year 
period, the Contract Bonds and Insurance (Item 1), the unit prices from Items 2 
through 17 for equipment and labor and Item 22 for All Work of Contract 
Documents other than Work separately provided for under other Bid items in the 
schedule of Bid Prices will be indexed to the most current Engineering News Record 
Construction Cost Index as published by McGraw Hill Publishing Company, in effect 



Project No. 297-22 
 

Operated Equipment Supply Contract for  

Maintenance and Emergency Work for  

Flood Control Facilities 00100 - 3 Advertisement for Bids 

 

at the time of contract extension. The indexing for each additional one-year period, 
if any, shall occur once on the first day of the extension, and will remain in effect for 
the remainder of each additional one-year period. The Construction Cost Index for 
April, 2022 shall be used as the base in comparison for updating the Bid prices for 
reimbursement purposes for the additional periods, if any. 
 

 
6. REQUIRED CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE(S).  Each bidder is required to have a 

current California Class A – General Engineering Contractor license to bid 
this Contract. Joint ventures must secure a joint venture license prior to award of 
this Contract.  Removal, handling, and/or disposal of hazardous materials may by 
law require hazardous substance removal certification by the Contractor’s State 
License Board. 
 
PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION.  A contractor or subcontractor 
shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the 
requirement of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the 
performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter [1770-1784 
Labor Code], unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work 
pursuant to Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professional Code or by Section 
10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered 
to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is 
awarded. 

 
7. PREVAILING WAGE LAWS.  The successful Bidder must comply with all prevailing 

wage laws applicable to the Project, and related requirements contained in the 
Contract Documents.  Pursuant to applicable provisions of the Labor Code, the 
District has implemented and shall enforce a Labor Compliance Program (LCP) for 
the Work.  The successful Bidder shall be required to comply with all the 
requirements of the District’s LCP and applicable provisions of the California Labor 
Code.  In bidding on the Work, it shall be each Bidder’s responsibility to evaluate the 
cost of complying with the District’s LCP.  Bidders shall include all costs of 
compliance with specified requirements in their bids. 
 
 

 
8. PROCUREMENT OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS.  Due to COVID-19, no bid 

documents are available at the District’s offices for viewing or purchase.  Bidding 
Documents are located online on the District’s website at www.zone7water.com 
where Bidders may download copies for no fee.  Bidders must complete the web 
form to download plans and specs directly from the Zone 7 website to be put on the 
Planholders’ List.  Any addenda will be posted on the District’s website and will be 
sent by email to those on the Planholders’ List. If a Bidder fails to be put on the 

http://www.zone7water.com/


Project No. 297-22 
 

Operated Equipment Supply Contract for  

Maintenance and Emergency Work for  

Flood Control Facilities 00100 - 4 Advertisement for Bids 

 

Planholders’ List as required, the District reserves the right to reject the Bid as non-
responsive. 

9. BID PREPARATION COST.  Bidders are solely responsible for the cost of 
preparing their Bids. 

 
10.RESERVATION OF RIGHTS.  District specifically reserves the right, in its sole 

discretion, to reject any or all Bids, or re-bid, or to waive inconsequential deviations 
from Bid requirements not involving time, price, or quality of the Work. 

 
 

END OF DOCUMENT  




